
 

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA) 

PRETORIA THIS 30 MARCH 2026 

MONDAY 

CRIMINAL MATTERS 
 
 

 

IN COURT GB  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE STRIJDOM J    

 

 

IN COURT GC  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LUKHAIMANE AJ 

 

 

URGENT COURT 
 
 

IN COURT 4A AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MNGQIBISA THUSI J  

 

 

IN COURT  4B  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J  

                                                  

 

IN COURT  4C  AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RETIEF J    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 

 

IN COURT  6D   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN DER SCHYFF J  

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

1 NEDBANK 

VS 

QUAGRAIN ZB 

074519/25 20/10/25  

2 NEDBANK  

VS 

MAUNYA MS 

054026/25 04/08/25  

           3 NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

KASEKE PN 

112776/24 06/11/25  

            4 STNEDBANK LTD 

VS 

KGASI YG 

 

181435/25 04/11/25  

             5 NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

SIMBA KC 

091626/23 23/10/25  

             6 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

KHUMALO CT 

128079/25 08/10/25  

             7 CHANGING TIDES LTD 

VS 

BOSHOFF MM 

128294/23 02/10/25  



             8 CHANGING TIDES LTD 

VS 

KOK J 

140072/24 08/10/25  

            9 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

NKUNA VM 

130468/25 08/10/25  

           10 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MAKGATHO SM 

139049/25 09/10/25  

           11 SB GAURANTEE LTD 

VS 

MNKAGE TP 

090685/23 25/11/25  

           12 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

RAEES DAWOOD 

100902/23 25/11/25  

           13 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

MRWETYANA SW 

003514 25/11/25  

           14 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

HLALETHWA FK 

081372/23 25/11/25  

           15 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

JODY S ALLY 

129355/23 25/1125  

           16 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MESETHLA NB 

099185/24 14/11/25  

          17 STANDARD BANK LTD 

VS 

GRAMANI T 

050742/24 05/12/25  



           18 STANDARD BANK LTD 

VS 

MILLER JA 

084352/23 14/11/25  

           19 STANDARD BANK LTD 

VS 

MUDAU  NW 

110129/24 14/11/25  

          20 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

OREBAJO MO 

003886/25 14/11/25  

          21 GUWEDE NN 

VS 

RAF 

163920/25 24/10/25  

          22 BIERMAN  

VS 

RAF 

158191/25 24/10/25  

           23 MOGOWANE  

VS 

RAF 

2745/25 24/10/25  

         24 LACONDES  

VS 

RAF 

162780/25 24/10/25  

          25 MASANSO MUST 

VS 

RAF 

165445/25 21/10/25  

           26 STANDARD BANK LTD 

VS 

NETSHIAVHA LF 

063486/25 02/12/25  

          27 SB GAURANTEE LTD 

VS 

SMIT FJ  

041179/25 04/12/25  



         28 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

NKOSI M 

097753/24 04/12/25  

         29 SB GUARANTEE  

VS 

AFIF MM 

039035/25 04/12/25  

          30 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

MGOTA P 

019547/25 04/12/25  

           31 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

SMITH JN 

036328/25 23/10/25  

         32 FIRST NATONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

FAKUDE SJ 

039678/25 23/10/25  

         33 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

NKS FOOTPRINT 

026812/24 29/07/25  

         34 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

BIG O TRADING 

115659/24 14/08/24  

          35 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

MASANGO AH 

138509/24 16/07/25  

           36 NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 

PROSECUTING 

VS 

RE NUMBER ERF 3303 JUSKEI VIEW 

059271/23 17/02/16  



 

 

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 

 

IN COURT  4F   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LENYAI J   

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

        37 MKHONTO SE 

VS 

RAF 

111035/24 02/10/25  

        38 DANIEL PA 

VS 

RAF  

2445/18 05/11/25  

         39 VIBRAMECH 

VS 

FORZANDO COAL MINES 

125449/25 

 

01/12/25  

         40 CHANGING TIDES  

VS 

NDLOVU JVH 

19990/21 17/09/25 

 

 

         41 CONSTANT WILSNACH 

VS 

RAF  

155079/25 30/10/25  

         42 FIRST NATIONAL BANK 

VS 

MAGANO SJ 

048546/25 12/09/25  

         43 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

SHABALALA NE 

052198/25 12/09/25  



         44 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

MOLOMO JCK 

031340/25 10/09/25  

         45 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

ESMERALDO FM 

051611/25 12/09/25  

         46  FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

SELUME V N.O.  

059594/25 12/09/25  

         47 ZULU MT 

VS 

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

213781/25 19/01/26  

         48 MERRIAM MM 

VS 

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

215495/25 19/01/26  

         49 MARYJANE MM 

VS 

MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOUR 

214377/25 10/01/26  

         50 CHANGING TIDES  

VS 

MOTAU 

078622/25 10/12/25  

         51 CHANGING TIDES  

VS 

KALENGA I 

B535/24 09/09/25  

         52 

 

ABSA BANK LLTD 

VS 

MOGALE IJR 

005630/22 11/12/25  

         53 FIRST NATIONAL BANK  

VS 

MMETHI K 

004402/22 27/11/25  



         54 DERYER ES 

VS 

DREYER AJ  

112122/24 07/11/25  

         55 PAPHIRI BUSINESS 

VS 

LCAL MUNICIPALITY 

192849/25 25/11/25  

         56 KHOJANE MUST 

VS 

RAF 

149666/25 05/11/25  

         57 JOYBEE PROPERTY 

VS 

BALOYI MA 

018664/25 08/09/25  

         58 PITZER K 

VS 

MOKOKWANE ML 

037803/25 2/08/25  

         59 JOURNEY INSIDE 

VS 

TRUTER NT 

023341/25 04/10/25  

         60 PADAYACHEE UV 

VS 

MORRIS RR 

077785/25 22/08/25  

         61 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

MAGHLAKARO LWS 

100653/25 04/11/25  

         62 CHANGING TIDES 

VS 

COENBOB CONSTRUCTION 

737/22 10/09/25  

         63 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

NEVHUTANDA E 

004869/25 24/11/25  



         64 CHANGING TIDES  

VS 

MALULEKA MN 

127114/23 07/10/25  

         65 CHANGING TIDES  

VS 

MOSIA KK 

082061/25 22/09/25  

         66 MOROPA NH 

VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFIARS 

214300/25 19/01/26  

         67 MOGALE CITY LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

VS 

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT  

211193/25  RETURN DATE 

         68 MAGALE CITY LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

VS 

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT 

211194/25  RETURN DATE 

        69 NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

COMPANIES AND INTERLLECTUAL 

PROPERTY COMMISSION 

044535/25  RETURN DATE 

         70 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MOGAMMAT ZM 

210096/25  RETURN DATE 

         71 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

XULU 

210078/25  RETURN DATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNOPPOSED MOTIONS 

 

 

IN COURT 4D    AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ   

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO APP DATE OUTCOME 

72 GRAYLING TRUST 

VS 

RAF 

150151/25 05/11/25  

73 RABIE JH 

VS 

RAF 

150142/25 05/11/25  

74 CONSTANT WILSNACH 

VS 

RAF 

158687/25 05/11/25  

75 VOSLOO  

VS 

RAF 

3562/19 28/10/25  

76 SEJGOBANE SS 

VS 

RAF 

 

20611/22 29/11/25  

77 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

MUDAU MR 

111071/25 04/11/25  

78 FIRST NATIONAL BANK  

VS 

MOLELEKOA P 

100707/25 05/11/25  

79 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

MBATHA BP 

100705/25 05/11/25  

80 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 084980/25 08/11/25  



VS 

RAMBUDA L 

81 FIRST NATIONAL BANK LTD 

VS 

PHINDA NS 

136865/24 29/08/25  

82 MBAMAYI SH 

VS 

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR 

CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 

117240/25 14/01/26  

83 NEDBANK LTD 

VS 

RAMATSHANA DJ 

118350/24 21/01/26  

84 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

MORODI C 

025249/24 31/10/25  

85 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

NDLOVU SC 

094284/23 16/01/26  

86 SB GUARANTEE LTD 

VS 

MATHONSI TS 

042933/22 13/01/26  

87 NKOSI SL 

VS 

RAF 

35517/25 29/10/25  

88 NTLAILANE PT 

VS 

RAF 

53127/21 31/10/25  

89 NEL GR 

VS 

RAF 

54313/19 03/11/25  

90 ISAMBA HS 

VS 

RAF 

8201/21 

 

03/11/25  



91 FIRST NATIONAL BANKLTD 

VS 

NTSHINGILA T 

043570/24 29/08/25  

92 SB GUARANTEE  

VS 

MHLANGA GB 

076566/24 10/11/25  

         93 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

NCUBE TN 

025331/24 18/01/26  

94 HOLDSTOCK D 

VS 

GAFAAR SA 

 

 

041367/25 06/11/25  

95 SAGEWOOD MANOR 

VS 

MUSHORE K 

146817/24 18/11/25  

96 BOYALL PJ 

VS 

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS 

093318/24 10/12/25  

97 VAN DAM J 

VS 

DE BEER BD 

188171/25 20/01/26  

98 STANDARD BANK LTD 

VS 

UNLAWFULL OCCUPIERS’ ERF 5877 

082238/25 26/02/26  

99 LINBURG ENGEERING  

VS 

MOELA U 

012641/26  RETURN DATE 

       100 NEDBAKNK LTD 

VS 

COMPANIES AND INTERLLECTUAL 

PROPERTY COMMISSION 

044535/25  RETURN DATE 



      101 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MASHASHANE MC 

210076/25  RETURN DATE 

      102 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS  

MUNENYANI QM 

210123/25  RETURN DATE 

      103 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

SHANGE PI 

 

 

210098/25  RETURN DATE 

       104 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MKHIZE KK 

210059/25  RETURN DATE 

 

       105 ALEXANDER BOUR 

VS 

SINGH J 

018854/26  RETURN DATE 

       106 SANUSI SR 

VS 

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 

128307/23  RETURN DATE 

       107 SB GUARANTEE 

VS 

K20194051 

130691/24  RETURN DATE 

       108 ABSA BANK LTD 

VS 

MPANZA TA 

210062/24  RETURN DATE 

       109 MBONGO TU 

VS 

MBONYO MM 

015358/26  RETURN DATE 

 

 

 

 

 



 

CIVIL TRIAL 

 

 

IN COURT  6A   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MAKHOBA J  

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO OUTCOME 

 C.A. VAN DER WALT V JUSTSOLVE 

(PTY) LTD & 6 OTHERS 

020482/2023.  

 

 

FAMILY COURT 
 

 

IN COURT  6B   AT  10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE GOOSEN AJ  

 

1. T NEFALE    VS  R NEFALE   016635/25 

2. R MEYER    VS  M MEYER   230101/25 

3. J SMIT    VS  J SMIT    48019/21 

4. L ENGELBRECHT    VS  S ENGELBRECHT  017183/25 

5. X KHUMALO   VS  P WILLIE   053067/25 

6. A STEELE    VS  M STEELE   002318/16 

7. S MONYAI    VS  M MONYAI   057631/24 

8. S NKUNA    VS  M NKUNA   099848/25 

9. J MALHERBE   VS  M MALHERBE   006901/26 

10. T THOBAKGALE   VS  M THOBAKGALE  010881/24 

11. A SCHMULIAN   VS  C SCHMULIAN   122959/25 



 
UNOPPOSED RULE 43. 

 

12.A MURFIN    VS  D MURFIN   046928/25 

UNOPPOSED OTHER FAMILY MATTER 

13. C KOEKEMOER   VS  Y MEYER   004556/26 

14. EX PARTE: B KUBHEKA +1       193446/25 

15. P BEZUIDENHOUT +1  VS  C OLIPHANT   246855/25 

16. T BALOYI   VS  F NGOBENI   109371/23 

17. A MABUSE   VS  O MABUSE   070078/23 

18. A VAN JAARSVLD  VS  J VAN JAARSVELD  004050/23 

19. R CLOETE   VS  M CLOETE   050127/24 

20. N CHIRWA   VS  N CHIRWA   009809/26 

21. T NAIDOO   VS  DEPT HOME AFFAIRS  246615/25 

22. L LANDMAN   VS  Z PRINSLOO   193812/25 

23. A HEYNS   VS  A MOISEL   228846/25 

24. D BOROKO   VS  R KHOZA   097387/24 

25. J NASHITATI   VS  T SNYDERS   010545/24 

26. E LETSIE   VS  MIN HOME AFFAIRS   149013/24 

27. H NGOBENI   VS  S MABUNDA   016469/22 

28. E PLETERSE   VS  S PLETERSE   62785/17 

29. M MAZIBUKO   VS  E MAZIBUKO   250593/25 



30. L OORT    VS  D OORT    215566/25 

31. E FOURIE   VS  P FOURIE   203301/25 

33. R DU PLESSIS   VS  A DU PLESSIS   250552/25 

34. T MASHISHI   VS  T MALELE   188033/25 

35. L MAR    VS  A MAR    231618/25 

36. D NDANGANI   VS  T MUKHUBA   238776/25 

37. EX PARTE: P DASTILE +1        208216/25 

39. EX PARTE: A BOARDS +1        226576/25 

40. T BALOYI   VS  S BALOYI   086735/23 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE 
 NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINES. 
 
32. D REYNEKE   VS  K REYNEKE   199434/25 

38. E BROOKS   VS  J MAKHOBA   148750/24 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY COURT 

 
IN COURT 2D AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NTSHANGASE AJ  

                            
  
NO. PLAINTIFF 

 

DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER ATTORNEY 

1 LANDMAN R RAF 023619/25 ROOSEBOOM ATT. 

 

2 POTGIETER KL RAF 23373/19 KRITZINGER ATT. 

 

3 

 

MAWELA LC RAF 72126/18 KRITZINGER ATT. 

4 

 

MATSEBULA MM RAF 22668/20 KRITZINGER ATT. 



5 

 

MATHABE BEM RAF 92031/16 ERASMUS SCHEEPERS 

ATT. 

6 

 

MOSALA MY RAF 36570/17 ERASMUS SCHEEPERS 

ATT. 

7 

 

LEDWABA WL RAF 65509/12 SV MAHLANGU ATT. 

8 

 

KEKANA J RAF 9781/11 SV MAHLANGU ATT. 

9 

 

MEDINGWANE B RAF 116757/23 LEKGWATHI ATT 

10 

 

MANANA MF RAF 76104/18 NEL VAN DER MERWE 

ATT. 

11 

 

RASIMENI L RAF 36739/17 NEL VAN DER MERWE 

ATT. 

12 

 

BUTHELEZI NA RAF 33659/19 NEL VAN DER MERWE 

ATT. 

13 

 

BIYELA GS RAF 106475/23 MARLIN M ATT 

14 

 

HADEBE AH RAF 23357/22 NKWANE ATT 

15 

 

SWART M RAF 40479/16 COXWELL STEYN VISE 

NAUDE ATT. 

16 

 

FM NKUNA  RAF 035617/24 LEKGWATHI ATT. 

17 

 

MBALATI TO RAF 117713/23 LEKGWATHI ATT. 

18 

 

MSOMI S RAF 068480/23 MARLIN M ATT. 

19 

 

MALIWA L RAF 12112/22 T MATU ATT 

20 

 

MBATHA VP RAF 004016/26 MTHOMBENI & R INC. 

21 

 

SHONGWE V RAF 116915/23 LEKOKOTLA ATT. 

22 

 

MALEMA OE RAF 042852/22 LEKOKOTLA ATT. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY COURT 

 
IN COURT 2G AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MASHAMBA AJ  

   

NO. PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER ATTORNEY 

 

1 MALAKA L RAF 36701/22 KHAN M & ASSOC. 

 

2 SELOLO KK RAF 46861/24 KHAN M & ASSOC. 

 

3 

 

APHANE SE RAF 049466/24 MABUNDA ATT. 

4 

 

MAKHAZA P RAF 018335/25 MABUNDA ATT. 

5 

 

SELOTA TM RAF 000592/25 MABUNDA ATT. 

6 

 

LEKUTA J RAF 078835/24 GOUSE VAN AARDE INC. 

7 

 

MOTOLANE M RAF 053207/23 GOUSE VAN AARDE INC. 

8 

 

MPARURI H RAF 33864/20 AP PHEFADU ATT. 

9 

 

MAKHANYA S RAF 25035/21 VAN NIEKERK ATT. 

10 

 

MAZIBUKO MA RAF 25058/21 VAN NIEKERK ATT. 

11 

 

BIKO S RAF 2643/22 CHAZA ATT. 

12 

 

MTSHALI OD RAF 2504/14 TS MAKHUBELA ATT. 

13 

 

SISANDA B RAF 38576/19 AP PHEFADU ATT. 

14 

 

MOLEFE SR RAF 86689/18 AP PHEFADU ATT. 

 

15 

 

CHILWANA OH RAF 3792/18 MARISANA MASHEDI 

ATT. 

 MAKHUBA MJ RAF 66123/2016 

 

MARISANA MASHEDI 

ATT. 

17 

 

MADINGOANE MA RAF 026663/22 TS MAKHUBELA ATT. 

18 

 

TSHOKOLO N RAF 81586/18 TS MAKHUBELA ATT. 

19 

 

MANGENA KW RAF 15393/20 CILLIERS & ASSOC. 

20 MKULE S RAF 16223/20 CILLIERS & ASSOC. 



 

21 

 

MOLEFE KI RAF 48784/20 AP PHEFADU ATT. 

22 

 

SEDUMEDI TH RAF 52650/20 AP PHEFADU ATT. 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY COURT 

 
IN COURT 2C AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE ZITHA AJ  

  

NO. PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER ATTORNEY 

 

1 

 

MOLAMODI FM RAF 49999/19 MATHEVHULA NT ATT. 

2 MAKHUBU MV RAF 89378/24 LESETJA NOKO INC. 

 

3 

 

MAPHOSA NP RAF 78544/25 LESETJA NOKO INC. 

4 

 

TUNGAMIRAI BL RAF 121331/23 SESETJA NOKO INC. 

5 

 

NDIMANDE ZN RAF 58421/18 MOLAUDZI ATT. 

6 

 

MAGUTHA KT RAF 9021/19 MPHELA & ASSOC. 

7 

 

SHAKHANE LJ RAF 53839/21 MPHELA & ASSOC. 

8 

 

LEDWABA KS RAF 34547/20 MPHELA & ASSOC. 

9 

 

SITHOLE L RAF 22630/14 TINYIKO BALOYI ATT. 

10 

 

MATLAPENG MW OBO 

MATLAPENG TC 

RAF 32302/17 TINYIKO BALOYI ATT. 

11 

 

NOKO FK RAF 72262/17 SEPEDI LEDWABA ATT. 

12 

 

QINEBE M RAF 72463/18 SEPEDI LEDWABA ATT. 

13 

 

MASANGO LN RAF 33900/13 CHUENE ATT. 

14 

 

MODISE SK RAF 47855/19 CHUENE ATT. 

15 

 

SOMERVILLE M RAF 013589/22 M GROBLER ATT. 

16 

 

KATJENE S OBO MAGGY RAF 2419/22 MPHELA & ASSOC. 

17 MAHLANGU ES RAF 6891/22 MPHELA & ASSOC. 



 

18 

 

CRONJE PA RAF 022560/25 MOLAUDZI ATT. 

19 

 

NIGRINI HA RAF 123345/25 M GROBLER ATT. 

20 

 

MOFOKENG TE RAF 33344/21 CILLIERS & ASSOC. 

21 

 

MTHETHWA TE RAF 15155/22 CILLIERS & ASSOC. 

22 

 

SHABANGU I RAF 064129/23 FM MALESA ATT. 

23 

 

SEOLELA EP OBO SEOLELA K RAF 22291/22 ADV MKP MAGAGANE ATT. 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY COURT 

 
IN COURT 2E AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RASENGA AJ  

 
NO. PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER ATTORNEY 

 

1 

 

MAMABOLO PM RAF 36189/22 MKP MAGAGANE ATT. 

2 LEDWABA KM RAF 23534/22 MKP MAGAGANE ATT. 

 

3 

 

MABOKE JM RAF 27790/22 MKP MAGAGANE ATT. 

4 

 

MAHLANGU TJ RAF 54846/19 KOMANE ATT. 

5 

 

MOSITWA MJ RAF 90273/18 KOMANE ATT. 

6 

 

MONDLEDI JAP RAF 11227/19 KOMANE ATT. 

7 

 

ADV DU TOIT OBO DILIZA A RAF 25842/23 JOHAN VAN DE VYVER ATT. 

8 

 

CHWAMA N RAF 39319/22 JOHAN VAN DE VYVER ATT. 

9 

 

ADV MJIYAKO OBO 

MABUZANA X 

RAF 30529/22 JOHAN VAN DE VYVER ATT. 

10 

 

MBOWENI SI RAF 15488/20 MATHIVHA KI ATT. 

11 

 

MATSATSI MJ OBO MOHALE TI RAF 23816/20 MATHIVHA KI ATT. 

12 

 

THUSI N RAF 086394/25 MALANGE MADOU ATT. 



13 

 

BOOI CN RAF 124639/25 MALANGE MADOU ATT. 

14 

 

DLADLA ZR RAF 125748/258 MALANGE MADOU ATT. 

15 

 

SHILABYE MP RAF 79085/17 MATHIVHA KI ATT. 

16 

 

KHUMALO T RAF 20245/21 MATHIVHA KI ATT. 

17 

 

MTOMBENI SB RAF 21305/22 FM MALESA ATT. 

18 

 

NTULI PS RAF 42864/20 FM MALESA ATT. 

19 

 

MC HARLIES JDJ RAF 13081/22 FM MALESA ATT. 

20 

 

MUGADZWIWA R RAF 6026/22 KOMANE ATT. 

21 

 

NZOBE BP RAF 002621/24 MALANGE MADOU ATT. 

22 

 

NGOBENI W RAF 10443/15 TS MAKHUBELA ATT. 

23 

 

MOKOTEDI NJ RAF 53242/13 TS MAKHUBELEA ATT. 

 

SPECIAL INTERLOCUTORY COURT 

 
IN COURT 2F AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LEOPENG AJ  

 

NO. PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT CASE NUMBER ATTORNEY 

 

1 

 

ADAMS KL RAF 78175/15 RW ATT. 

2 OOSTHUIZEN JW RAF 72243/19 SAVAGE JOOSTE & ADAMS 

ATT. 

3 

 

RAMELA MD RAF 23021/20 SAVAGE JOOSTE & ADAMS 

ATT. 

4 

 

MATHEBULA NV RAF 6513/22 SAVAGE JOOSTE & ADAMS 

ATT. 

5 

 

NIEMAND CF RAF 29466/18 GILDENHUYS MALATJI ATT. 

6 

 

SWART M RAF 38095/18 FINDLAY & NIEMEYER ATT. 

7 

 

REINFORCING STEEL 

CONTRACTORS (PTY) LTD T/A 

BRC 

K ANASTIAS 

PROJECTS 

CLOSE 

34697/16 PAGEL SCHULENBURG INC. 

8 SIHLABELA S RAF 61402/20 MOGAJANE ATT. 



 

9 

 

TEFU IF OBO TEGU TT RAF 51680/16 MOGAJANE ATT. 

10 

 

MEMELA F RAF 10960/22 MATHYE CHAUKE ATT. 

11 

 

ADV DU TOIT OBO MATOLO 

VS 

RAF 5865/22 JS TERBLANCHE ATT. 

12 

 

MAKEY P RAF 7169/22 JS TERBLANCHE ATT. 

13 

 

WATERSON ME RAF 042371/23 BANDATJA INC. 

14 

 

KATOMA SB RAF 3128/21 SCOTT ELS AT. 

15 

 

MAHWAI NL RAF 10340/21 SCOTT ELS ATT. 

16 

 

ANGELO N RAF 26149/21 SCOTT ELS ATT. 

17 

 

MOIMA ML RAF 48234/18 GERT NEL ATT. 

18 

 

MADONSELA SM RAF 30036/20 GERT NEL ATT. 

19 

 

MADLALA PG RAF 20522/21 NKWANE ATT. 

20 

 

NYAMAKAZI ML RAF 20521/21 NKWANE ATT. 

21 

 

SEBOPELA TI RAF 009672/24 VORSTER & BRAND ATT. 

22 NTSHABA BJ RAF 77728/16 SPRUYT ATT. 

 

23 MABASO NV RAF 60982/20 LEVIN TATANIS ATT. 

 

 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 
 

IN COURT 2D AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NTSHANGASE AJ  

 

 

ITEM PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE TYPE OF CLAIM OUTCOME 

1 MZIMA S VS RAF 63986/17 12/04/2024 QUANTUM  

2 NOBUMBA N J VS RAF 80787/17 12/04/2024 QUANTUM  

3 MCHUNU L N VS RAF 23760/21 30/04/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

4 MAHLANGU  D L VS RAF  9772/17 03/05/2024 QUANTUM  



 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 
 

IN COURT 2G AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MASHAMBA AJ  

 

5 GHAKEEM S VS RAF 009468/22 10/04/2024 QUANTUM  

6 MAZIBUKO S VS RAF 068238/23 20/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

7 ERASMUS F VS RAF 33362/15 20/05/2024 QUANTUM  

8 VAN OIJEN M VS RAF 24873/17 20/05/2024 QUANTUM  

9 GUMEDE T M VS RAF 19471/20 03/08/203 MERITS & QUANTUM  

10 MOODLEY E VS RAF 69727/19 22/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

11 MOETI R C VS RAF 43201/20 15/08/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

11A MANGANGULA I M VS RAF 021277/22 PREF MERITS & QUANTUM  

11B SITHOLE P S VS RAF 84824/17 30/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

11C MNGUNI S VS RAF 014639/23 18/09/2024 QUANTUM  

ITEM PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE TYPE OF CLAIM OUTCOME 

12 FORTUIN K VS RAF 26130/22 12/06/2024 MERITS  

13 DUMA T VS RAF 55342/21 12/02/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

14 MAKHUBELA K P VS RAF 54504/20 12/02/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

15 NHLANE G B VS RAF 63369/23 28/03/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

16 BOTSHEANE M VS RAF 17769/19 07/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

17 MFANA S B VS RAF 11473/18 10/05/2024 QUANTUM  

18 CELE K VS RAF 42424/21 24/04/2023 MERITS  

19 PETER B VS RAF 55330/21 12/04/2024 QUANTUM  

20 VALLEE M A VS RAF 79533/16 12/04/2024 QUANTUM  

21 TSHABALALA Z N VS RAF 67381/2 02/07/2024 QUANTUM  

22 SHIBURI F VS RAF 16403/11 13/12/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

22A MAZIBUKO N J VS RAF 18794/20 12/11/2024 QUANTUM  

22B CROUS C VS RAF 2700/22 01/08/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

22C MANAKA J M VS RAF 74566/19 09/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  



 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 
 

IN COURT 2C AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE ZITHA AJ  

 

 

 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 
 

IN COURT 2E AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE RASENGA AJ  

 

 

ITEM PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE TYPE OF CLAIM OUTCOME 

23 WEINTRAUD A J VS RAF 1002/22 20/06/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

24 CELE S S VS RAF 42411/21 21/06/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

25 MBUTHO T VS RAF 38557/21 20/06/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

26 VAN TONDER D M VS RAF 12421/22 03/04/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

27 GABELA S B VS RAF 94241/16 11/06/2024 QUANTUM  

28 RAS F A VS RAF 95956/16 12/07/2024 QUANTUM  

29 JANSE VAN RENSBURG N 

VS RAF 

32466/22 17/11/2024 QUANTUM  

30 HABANYANE M M VS RAF 8135/22 30/09/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

31 MOKONYANE L M VS RAF 24959/22 01/10/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

32 MASANABO L VS RAF 57990/20 01/10/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

33 MHLANZI P S M VS RAF 17617/22 10/10/2024 QUANTUM  

34 MATJILA N M VS RAF 36339/21 01/02/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

34A UBISSE A M VS RAF 114110/24 09/10/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

34B SITHOLE W T VS RAF 29527/22 11/11/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

34C NOTHEKANTI M C VS RAF 17428/22 07/04/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

ITEM PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE TYPE OF CLAIM OUTCOME 

35 NDLELA S S VS RAF 3638/21 15/05/2024 QUANTUM  

36 MOHLONGWE C S VS RAF 044147/22 15/03/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  



 

 

TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS 
 

IN COURT 2F AT 10:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LEOPENG AJ  

 

 

37 NKOSI S E VS RAF 74564/19 21/05/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

38 WESI N P VS RAF 057770/23 20/11/2023 MERITS & QUANTUM  

39 GAMA K L VS RAF 15879/21 19/07/2024   

40 VAN DERWESTHUIZEN A VS RAF 051277/24 05/12/2024 MERITS  

41 RAULEKA T A VS RAF 9622/19  MERITS & QUANTUM  

42 MASEDI M M VS RAF 2433/21 12/03/2024 QUANTUM  

43 VISMAN M W C VS RAF 15675/22 14/02/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

44 ZULU S V VS RAF 46724/18 25/06/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

45 CHAUKE J S VS RAF 64058/21 10/09/2024 MERITS  

45A CHIPAMBA W VS RAF 23336/20 07/03/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

45B BOKABA N D VS RAF 78883/17 22/04/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

45C OLIVIER J H C VS RAF 003842/24 PREF QUANTUM  

ITEM PARTIES  CASE NO APP DATE TYPE OF CLAIM OUTCOME 

46 VAN ZYL C VS RAF 65644/18 02/07/2024 QUANTUM  

47 MOYANA M VS RAF 13946/21 07/07/2023 MERITS  

48 COUTLAKIS J F VS RAF 43551/19 22/07/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

49 BIDI M VS RAF 16011/22 17/04/2024 QUANTUM  

50 KRUGER M J VS RAF 41414/15 31/10/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

51 ZIMBA D I VS RAF 052992/24 18/07/2024 MERITS  

52 MANGUE S F VS RAF 053008/24 18/07/2024 MERITS  

53 MULAUDZI K L VS RAF 26296/20 23/02/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

54 WITBOOI D R VS RAF 22929/22 24/07/2024 QUANTUM  

55 MOLEKO K G VS RAF 33456/24 13/12/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

56 SOKHELE B VS RAF 10845/18 02/06/2023 QUANTUM  



 

 

INSOLVENCY COURT 

 

IN COURT 2B  AT  09:00 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MILLAR J 

 

 

NO PARTIES CASE NO DATE APPLIED OUTCOMES  

1.  B/C SANTA MARIA 

Vs 

ISELWE TECH. 

106462/2025 24/11/2025  

2.  B/C VILLA ROUX 

Vs  

P SHANGE 

114546/2025 24/11/2025  

3.  B/C VILLA ROUX 

Vs 

A I D DOS SANTOS 

114173/2025 24/11/2025  

4.  B/C UNISON 

Vs 

A F VASCONCELOS 

128725/2025 24/11/2025  

5.  B/C SANTA MARIA 

Vs 

N T MARIPANE 

030916/2025 24/11/2025  

6.  B/C UNIVER 

Vs 

M E MUKWEVHO 

117257/2023 28/11/2024  

56A MOYO J R VS RAF 131770/23 20/06/2024 MERITS & QUANTUM  

56B KAYODE M M VS RAF 061097/22 25/06/2024 MERITS @ QUANTUM  



7.  B/C LOS ANGELES 

Vs 

B T NTULI 

023758/2024 24/11/2025  

8.  B/C LOS ANGELES 

Vs 

F W STREICHTER 

046597/2024 24/11/2025  

9.  B/C TAMARISTIC 

Vs 

B S MAKUA 

129076/2025 24/11/2025  

10.  B/C HAYGARD 

Vs 

T P MOGASHOA 

027276/2025 119/2025  

11.  B/C VALDICE 

Vs 

S R MOTSEPE 

029411/2025 1/12/2025  

12.  B/C OAKHILL 

Vs 

M C MONGATANE 

082253/2025 4/6/2025  

13.  GRANT THERON (EXPARTE) 226026/2025 21/11/2025  

14.  WENBRO HIRE 

Vs 

TBM INFRASTRUCTURE 

204234/2025 3/12/2025  



15.  SILVERTON REINFORCING 

Vs  

MRAWA PROJECTS 

200768/2025 27/11/2025  

16.  MALAPANE PROPERTY 

Vs 

TBM INFRASTRUCTURE 

204531/2025 3/11/2025  

17.  BLUE HILLS ESTATE H.O.A 

Vs 

RUSSET TRADING 

INVESTMENTS 

182293/2025 4/12/2025  

18.  W J GOUWS (EXPARTE) 251073/2025 2/1/2026  

19.  J R MOTLOUNG (EXPARTE) 250730/2025 2/1/2026  

20.  S JORDAAN (EXPARTE) 240926/2025 5/12/2025  

21.  L D AUCAMP (EXPARTE) 232812/2025 2/12/2025  

22.  H E DU PISANI 

Vs 

C KLOPPER 

168477/2025 7/12/2025  



23.  SUPERGROUP TRADING 

Vs 

SHELL ULTRA CITY 

POLOKWANE 

069509/2025 16/5/2025  

24.  M VAN WYK (EXPARTE) 112070/2023 12/1/2026  

25.  R D BREDENKAMP (EXPARTE) 114211/2025 12/1/2026  

26.  ABEL-YACO DEAN JACOBUS 

(EXPARTE) 

236411/2025 13/1/2026  

27.  M JOOSTE (EXPARTE) 001919/2026 13/1/2026  

28.  L P KRIEL (EXPARTE) 001184/2026 13/1/2026  

29.  C A VAN WALTZLEBEN 

(EXPARTE) 

250607/2025 13/1/2026  

30.  G J DU PREEZ (EXPARTE) 149253/2025 14/1/2026  



31.  J J DE JAGER (EXPARTE) 040098/2025 14/1/2026  

32.  C C C ESTERHUIZEN (EXPARTE) 156099/2025 14/1/2026  

33.  VIAHIRE (PTY) LTD 

Vs 

TINAMOU TRADING 

251013/2025 6/1/2026  

34.  LARAPIO BORDERY 

Vs 

P KAY 

091169/2024 28/5/2025  

35.  NOLTE INCORPORATED 

Vs 

M MUSEKWA 

010938/2026 22/1/2026  

36.  D K DE BEER (EXPARTE) 004230/2026 16/1/2026  

37.  M J D BREYTENBACH 

(EXPARTE) 

001746/2025 22/1/2026  

38.  KEURBOOM B/C 

Vs 

J F MANYANE 

009852/2026 21/10/2026  



39.  J G HAULIERS (PTY) LTD 

Vs 

HEAVYWEIGHT CAPITAL 

CARRIERS 

184106/2025 24/11/2025  

40.  OUTDOOR INVESTMENTS 

Vs  

ABFIN FINANCIAL SERVICES 

222133/2025 2/12/2025  

41.  RAYTON EXTENSION 25 H.O.A 

Vs 

I F MALULEKE 

 

251058/2025 8/1/2026  

42.  PITSANA MILLS 

Vs 

SWAZI INN GENERAL DEALER 

250806/2025 6/1/2026  

43.  C H THERON 

Vs 

A WALALA WASALA 

250421/2025 6/1/2026  

44.  A E G CHANDLER (EXPARTE) 226386/2025 25/11/2025  

45.  M A BREDENKAMP (EXPARTE) 226509/2025 25/11/2025  

46.  RUAN MARX (EXPARTE) 226178/2025 25/11/2025  



47.  ADRIAAN HERBST (EXPARTE) 226258/2025 25/11/2025  

48.  SERATON MEDIA 

Vs 

KAGISO TARPAULIN AND NET 

021479/2025 11/12/2025  

49.  PUMPSEC (PTY) LTD 

Vs 

MOLEFE NARE ENERGY 

052501/2025 2/10/2025  

50.  B/C VILLA ROUX 

Vs 

O R MOROENG 

049268/2025 10/11/2025  

51.  B/C OF AMINIE 

Vs 

PAPO DIPAKO HENDRICK 

203865/2025 6/11/2025  

52.  K MODISELLE 

Vs 

NATIONAL ENTERPRISE 

237972/2025 12/1/2026  

53.  H H SCHULTE (EXPARTE) 046662/2024 30/4/2024  

54.  M KOTZE (EXPARTE) 241035/2025 9/12/2025  



55.  PARAGON LENDING 

SOLUTIONS 

Vs 

COMPANIES INTELLECTUAL 

PROPERTY 

153227/2025 9/10/2025  

56.  E AUCAMP (EXPARTE) 004226/2026 13/1/2026  

57.  T MUNRO (EXPARTE) 232629/2025 1/12/2025  

58.  K R TROSKIE (EXPARTE) 232630/2025 1/12/2025  

59.  A M BRINK  

Vs 

M L SWART 

212879/2025 10/11/2025  

60.  N MBATHA 

Vs 

B L THELA 

212884/2025 10/11/2025  

61.  F BENSON 

Vs 

S B ROETS 

216690/2025 13/11/2025  

62.  M WYMAN 

Vs 

S D P OTTO 

219900/2025 17/11/2025  



63.  M M KIEVET 

Vs 

F E MARX 

232831/2025 16/1/2026  

64.  C A CAVANAGH (EXPARTE) 004232/2026 13/1/2026  

65.  CONCAB TRANSPORT 

Vs 

RAPOSTEC HOLDINGS 

018918/2026 30/1/2026  

66.  B/C OF NALEDI 

Vs 

D S NONYANE 

035299/2025 8/12/2025  

67.  B/C OF SUNNYSIDE SANDS 

Vs 

K A R MUNAKIRI 

175927/2025 24/11/2024  

68.  B/C OF MAXIBIE 

Vs 

O A ADEDIPE 

024934/2025 2/2/2026  

69.  C R STRYDOM (EXPARTE) 020992/2026 2/2/2026  

70.  B/C OF UNIVER 

Vs 

M A CHAMANE 

097737/2025 24/11/2025  



71.  ZANDER HUGO INSEL NO. 

Vs 

MULTITRANS 151 CC 

234944/2025 11/12/2025  

72.  B/C OF JAKARANDAHOF 

Vs 

D T MAKGALO 

069557/2025 5/11/2025  

73.  GLV HOLDINGS 

Vs 

C VAN DER MERWE 

167767/2025   

74.  FRB LTD 

Vs 

NDLALAYESIZWE REAL ESTATE 

022347/2025 4/2/2026  

75.  MATHYS A BEUKES 

Vs  

M A BEUKES 

150601/2025   

76.  B/C ANDREAS PLACE 

Vs 

M M MOTUBATSE 

054290/2025   

77.  HORGENHOF H.O.A 

Vs 

J Z MACHEL 

069240/2024   

78.  PLATINUM PARK H.O.A 

Vs 

A R MHLONGO 

119980/2023   



79.  B/C OF PHOENIX 

Vs 

O SOMTSEWU 

203257/2025   

80.  B/C OF BELVEDERE 

Vs 

M H  MONYANE 

046670/2025   

81.  F TECH SERVICES 

Vs 

EUSTABILITY INTERNATIONAL 

037239/2025   

82.  GLADYS INVSTMENT CAPITAL 

Vs 

CRANBERRY HOLDINGS 

208045/2025   

83.  B/C OF STONE MANOR 

Vs 

K P MAROLE 

045822/2025   

84.  M R SEKOPECWE 

Vs 

T LEHOKO 

118068/2025   

85.  B/C OF CHEVIOT RIDGE 

Vs 

H V MGODI 

069768/2025   

86.  W H FERREIRA 

Vs 

M E MALEMA 

068306/2023   



87.  R CROMHOUT 

Vs 

M M MASILELA 

151154/2025   

88.  B/C OF VAN GOHG 

Vs 

M L KGAPHOLA 

110384/2025   

89.  SB GUARANTEE COMPANY 

Vs 

K2019045183 

130691/2024   

90.  SB GUARANTEE COMPANY 

Vs 

L M C ENTERPRISE 

130786/2024   

91.  HAARTEBEESPOORT 

IRRIGATION 

Vs 

SHOSALOWE INVESTMENTS 

013824/2024   

92.  B/C OF ARTICON 

Vs 

DE NKANDA 

141996/2024   

93.  VENTER J A 

Vs COETZEE J C 

069151/2025   

94.  THE BODY CORP  VS MOGODI 

NV 

069768/2025   

95.  ONE STOP TRUCK SHOP VS 

KRATIMA (PTY)LTD 

239931/2025   



96.  HUMAN JL  VS LOUBSCHER A  106242/2026   

97.  S NGAKA  VS  K VAN ZYL 162295/2025   

 
 

 TAXATIONS 

 

 

 

TAXING MASTER  ROOM TIME APP DATE CASE NO  

 

APPLICANT RESPONDENT 

SIBIYA       

 Room 17 09h00 24/10/25 43782/21 T TEMA RAF 

 Room 17 09h30 24/10/25 156/22 S MOJALEFA RAF 

 Room 17 10h00 24/10/25 18660/21 K MOGOROSI RAF 

 Room 17 10h30 24/10/25 45500/21 L THOLO RAF 

 Room 17 11h00 24/10/25 7228/14 M MAKOLO RAF 

 Room 17 11h30 30/01/25 56401/18 N E MABATHA RAF 

 Room 17 12h00 30/01/25 4844/19 K P PHULWANA RAF 

 Room 17 12h30 11/02/26 21039/23 K MATHEBULA RAF 

 Room 17 12h30 03/02/25 62707/17 J C MATLALA RAF 

 Room 17 12h30 13/02/25 48637/21 M NEL RAF 

 Room 17 12h30 13/02/25 86545/15 M R 

MATHEBULA 

RAF 

 Room 17 12h30 03/12/25 93570/19 P D MODIBA RAF 

BEENA       

 Room 23 09h00 11/06/25 1016/22 N M MVEZI 

(OPP) 

RAF 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“END OF THE ROLL” 

 

 

 Room 23 09h00 15/01/25 89991/15 L MALULEKE RAF 

 Room 23 09h30 30/01/25 21302/22 G M MOHOMI RAF 

 Room 23 10h00 16/01/25 52211/15 J D EEKHOUT RAF 

 Room 23 11h00 15/01/25 89945/15 A M MNGUNI RAF 

 Room 23 11h30 21/10/24 6861/19 P S 

MATUBATUBA 

RAF 

 Room 23 12h00 22/01/25 73713/16 L B NGUBANE RAF 

 Room 23 12h30 01/07/24 43565/17 R E PALMER RAF 

 Room 23 12h30 11/06/25 42645/09 SNF DAVIS RAF 

 Room 23 12h30 19/11/24 9332/14 S BOURECHE RAF 

 Room 23 12h30 15/04/25 57207/18 D JONKER RAF 

 Room 23 12h30 03/02/26 80853/17 P M MOSOAHLE RAF 



40 
 

 

 


